16P-3001T-110
September, 1981

ELECTRONICS, INC.

3401 N. California Ave., Chicago, IL 60618
Cable Address: WILCOIN, CHICAGO
(312) 267-2240



ROM
DEFENDER

DEFENDER

DEFENDER

DEFENDER

DEFENDER

DEFENDER

DEFENDER

DEFENDER

DEFENDER

DEFENDER

DEFENDER

DEFENDER

DECODER ROM 1

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM

ROM Summary

10

11

12

PART NO.
5343-09636

5343-09637

5343-09638

5343-09639

Not Used

5343-09640

5343-09641

5343-09642

5343-09643

5343-09644

5343-09645

5343-09646

5342-09015

VIDEO SOUND ROM 1 5343-09618

DESCRIPTION

ROM, 2Kx8
ROM, 4Kx8
ROM, 4Kx8
ROM, 2Kx8
ROM, 2Kx8
ROM, 2Kx8
ROM, 2Kx8
ROM, 2Kx8
ROM, 2Kx8
ROM, 2Kx8

ROM, 2Kx8

(Red
(Red
(Red

(Red

(Red
(Red
(Red
(Red
(Red
(Red

(Red

PROM, 512x8

ROM, 2Kx8

label)
label)
label)

Label)

label)
label)
label)
label)
label)
label)

label)



T4

135

1J3

c

R8570 CPU/Video Board
Upright and Cocktail DEFENDER Games

\J \Jgz

1
b
1

DLCE

-m--

i

g

>
—(r714
—{Rr1s
—{RrR76

I

i

PR S [ s e

o 00000 NDO000000N O D40 )
10N 00000000DO00O0O0NONH O

0000

6000000005020
Jococnooono

_m —@— —O— 5

R27
—.— N 2
LN

RZB
*r~
oV
W
o
O‘m L] L] L[]
oN
o - 3A 3B 3D
O
ov¥ 4B 4C
O n
e
-
3 . .
|
58 5¢C
R3A
SW I

.y — - =@ e
- <EE>- -2 R = __\Qf —Ee— —CE o —CEE— . o s Oy o °
"]
TR IR 1y 1% X 1Y 12
\F
1E g 1K IM 10 1P
L G-
x @S —®D— - @
GeD—» 21 G e —@>- @ ~@>-
Cle>— <ii— cig —Ci— D * 0 0 0 0
2R yAv 2W(| f2x 2Y 2Z
2K M 20 2P
| _
I_I L ./_Ji P [ L Ll — @ 43
—Ex> @— ~
¢ ] =Y <32 N * &35 —(2e— o 0 Y ] o . o
d) . L] o . e
¥ : 3R 3U 3w 3X 3Y 3Z
3E 36 31 3K aMm 30 3P
|
_ L } /
€48 X —&50 =0 _@} —~EED- —&2o— —5- —E&ED
4E 4F 4H 4J 4K 4M 40 4P 4R 45
Cod col cet =) <70 < —(&72 <73
5E 5F SH 5J 5K 5M 50 5p 5R ss| 3]
=75 maz ==
P GD - 1% <77 —&8 <19 —(C8o>—
6 6M E(] 6P oR| (3
W\
N i
RS ] E "\
RSZ e
<90 + <55 __—Ei:d% ces _ t_\ _ g _
* <87 * . __)
i —
‘ “n‘ » I L § ( CRI H: TP IR g
e —{E=-
-—R7YTZ

TN

)



DRAWING
DESIGNATION

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

1c, 2c
1E
1F, 2F, 2K, 3D

1K
1M, 3M, 4M

10, 20, 30, 40,

1P, 2P, 3P, 4P

1R, 18,1T,10,1W,1X,1Y,1Z
2R, 2S, 2T, 2U, 2W, 2X, 2Y, 2Z
3R, 38, 3T, 3U, 3W, 3%, 3, 32

2E, 2M
21

3A, SR

3B, 60

3E, 3K

3G, 3I, 4F, 4H
4B

4C

LE, 6R, 7J, 7L
J

4K
4R, SP

4S8, 58

50

5B, 6M

5¢C

5E, S5F, 5H, 5J
5K

5M

6H

6J, 6P

6K

7P

7R

RESISTORS

R1, R3, RS, R74,

R75, R76

R2, R4, R6, R22,

R49, R55, R72

R11,R12,R13,R14,R15,R28.R29,
R30,R31,R32,R33,R34,R35,R36,
R37,R38,R40,R41,R42,R43, R4S,
R46,R47,R52,R53,R68,R69

PARTS LIST
ARRANGED BY GROUPS OF RELATED PARTS

PART
NUMBER

R-8570
5770-09616-00

5281-09483-00
5340-09017-00
5370-08989-00
5281-09385-00
5281-09308-00
5281-09486-00
5280-09482-00

5340-09488-00

5281-09485-00
5400-09490-00
5280-09479-00
5280-09475-00
5342-09015-00
5280-09481-00
5280-09073-00
5280-09476-00
5280-09478-00
5280-08973-00
5281-09246-00
5280-09477-00
5281-09487-00
5281-09533-00
5280-09013-00
5280-09530-00
5280-09489-00
5281-09532-00
5280-08948-00
5310-09237-00
5280-09011-00
5280-09547-00
5281-09215-00
5281-09480-00

5010-09187-00

5010-09358-00
5010-08991-00

DESCRIPTION

CPU Board Assembly (Cocktail)
Bare P.C Board

741.889 or 74LS189 or 74LS289 16x4 RAM
5101 256 x 4 CMOS RAM

8T97 Hex, TS Buffer Or;

741LS367 Hex Bus Driver

7418245 Octal Bus Transceiver

74LS374 Octal D-Type Flip-Flop

74165 8-Bit Shift Register

4116 (450 ns Access 16K x 1 Dynamic RAM)

7418257 Quad Data Multiplexer
6809E Microprocessor

7486 Quad 2-Input EX-OR

7411 Triple 3-Input AND

7641 512 x 8 PROM

74153 Dual 4 to 1 Data Invert
7400 Quad 2-Input NAND

7421 Dual 4-Input AND

7474 Dual-D Type Flip-Flop

7408 Quad AND

7415139 Dual 2 to 4 Line Decoder
7432 Quad 2-Input OR

741574 Dual D-Type Flip-Flop
7415393 Dual 4-Bit Bin. Counter
7404 Hex. Inverter

7420 Dual 4-Input NAND

9316 4-Bit Bin. Counter

74LS133 13-Input NAND

7402 Quad 2-Input NOR

4071 CMOS Quad 2-Input NOR

7410 Triple 3-Input NAND

7427 Triple 3-Inp. Pos-NOR Gate
74LS04 Hex. Inverter

741,S107 Dual J-K Flip-Flop

Resistor, FC, 150 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W

Resistor, FC, 1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 4.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W

DRAWING
DESIGNATION

RESISTORS (CON'T.)

R7, R10, R26
R8, R9, R27
R16, R18, R20
R17, R19, R21
R23

R24, R25

R39, R44, R59, R67, R73

R4S, RS54

RS0, R56, R58, R63

R51
R57

R60, R70, R71
R61, R64

R62

R65

R66

CAPACITORS
Cl THRU C60, C62 THRU C80,
c84, €85, C88, C89, C91

c61
c81, C82, C83
c86
c87
€90

CONNECTORS

1J1
132
1J3
134
135

MISCELLANEOUS

ZR1
ZR2

pl, D2, D3, D4, D5, D6, D7
D8, D9, D10, D11, D12, D14

D13

Ql, Q2, Q3, Q4, Ql2
Q5, Q6, Q7, @8, Q9, Q10, Q11

CR1
Sw1
B1, B2, B3

PART
NUMBER

5010-08992-00
5010-09001-00
5010-09548-00
5010-09508-00
5010-09416-00
5010-09314-00
5010-08983-00
5010-09034-00
5010-08774-00
5010-09442-00
5010-09039-00
5010-08998-00
5010-08997-00
5010-09113-00
5010-09359-00
5010-09036-00

5043-08996-00

5043-09065-00
5040-09421-00
5043-09492-00
5043-09491-00
5040-09545-00

5791-09349-00
5791-09497-00
5791-09027-00
5791-09437-00
5791-09028-00

5075-09018-00
5075-09059-00

5070-08919-00
5070-09266-00
5190-09016-00
5160-08938-00
5520-09495-00
5641-09371-00
5880-09022-00
5881-09021-00
5700-09006-00
5700-09004-00
5700-08985-00

DESCRIPTION

Resistor, FC, 560 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 68 Ohm, 2%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 270 Ohm, 2%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 470 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 1.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 3.3K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 10K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 22K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 330K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 10 Ohm, 5%, l/4W
Resistor, FC, 2.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 2.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 33K Ohm, 57, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 47K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
Resistor, FC, 100 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W

Capacitor, Axial, 0.1 MFD., 50V, 20%

Capacitor, Axial, 470 pFD., 50V
Capacitor, Radial, 100 MFD., 25V, +50-10%
Capacitor, Axial, 100 pFD., 50V, 10%
Capacitor, Axial, 22 pFD., 1KV, 10%
Capacitor, Axial, 22 MFD., 10V, 20%

40 Pin Ribbon Cable Header
7 Pin Header 09-65-1041
9 Pin Header 09-65-1091
20 Pin Ribbon Cable Header
4 Pin Header 09-65-1041

1IN5996A, 6.8V, Zener Diode
1N5990A, 3.9V, Zener Diode

1N4148 Diode, Silicon

1N5817 Diode, Silicon

2N4403, to -92 Transistor, PNP
2N4401, to -92 Transistor, NPN
12 MHz Crystal

Pushbutton Sw. DPST (Momentary ON)
Battery Alkaline 1.5V (AA)
Battery Holder #171

16-Pin IC Socket

24-Pin IC Socket

40-Pin IC Socket



D8359 Power Supply Board
Upright and Cocktail DEFENDER Games

7N
o]
& Or RRI




DRAWING
DESIGNATION

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
ICc1, 2

TRANSISTORS
Q1
Q2

DIODES
pl, 2, 3
BR1

BR2

BR3

RESISTORS
R1, 9
R2
R3
R4
R5
R6
R7, R8
R10
R11
R12 not used
R13
R14
R15
R16, 18
R17

CAPACITORS
c1

c2

c3, 7

Cl

cs5, 8, 11
Cé

c9

c10

c12

c13

Cl4

MALE CONNECTORS
4J1
432
433

PARTS LIST
ARRANGED BY GROUPS OF RELATED PARTS

PART

NUMBER

D-8359
5773-09474
B-8416

5460-09424

5161-09552
5250-09515

5070-06258
5100-09418
5100-09513
5100-09514

5013-09427
5013-09426
5010-09428
5010-09085
5010-09508
5012-09429
5010-09541
5013-09542
5010-09509

5010-09510
5012-09512
5012-09544
5010-09416
5010-09314

5043-09065
5040-09422
5040-09421
5040-09423
5043-08996
5040-09420
5043-09492
5040-09493
5040-09419
5040-09504
5040-09506

5791-09043
5791-09074
5791-09038

DESCRIPTION

Power Supply Assembly, Complete

Bare P.C.
Heat Sink

Board
Assembly

Voltage Regulator 723

2N3055 Transistor, NPN
Voltage Regulator 7905

Diode, 1N4001

Bridge Rectifier, 35A, 100V
Bridge Rectifier, 4.0A, 50V
Bridge Rectifier, 1.0A, 50V

Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,

Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,

Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,

4.99K Ohm, 1%, 1/4W
2.15K Ohm, 1%, 1/4W
1.5K Ohm, 2%, 1/4W
1.5K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
270 Ohm, 2%, 1/4W
0.12 Ohm, 5%, SW
2.7K Ohm, 2%, 1/4W
7.32K Ohm, 1%, 1/4W
1.1K Ohm, 2%, 1/4W

12K Ohm, 2%, 1/4W
0.27 Ohm, 5%, 5W
2.0 Ohm, 5%, 5W
470 Ohm, 5%, 1/4W
1.2K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W

470 PFD, 50V, Axial
47 MFD, 50V, Radial

100 MFD, 25V, Radial
330 MFD, 10V, Radial

0.1 MFD, 50V, Axial

1000 MFD, 25V, Radial

100 PFD, 50V, Axial
22 MFD, 10V, Radial

18,000 MFD, 20V, Radial
4700 MFD, 35V, Radial
220 MFD, 16V, Radial

Header, 12 Pin
Header, 15 Pin
Header, 6 Pin

DRAWING
DESIGNATION

FUSES
F1, 2

F3

F4

F5

MISCELLANEOUS
TP2, 3, 5, 6

LED 1, 2, 3

1A
2A
3A
4A
5A
6A

7A
8A

9A

PART
NUMBER

5731-09432
5731-06314
5731-06569
5731-08665

5824-09248
5671-09019
5705-09543
20-09229-00

4005-01051-07

4405-01117
5701-09538
03-7598
03-7520
5732-09178

B-8416

5162-09425
5700-09445
5705-09431
20-09229-00
5701-09538

4006-01003-8

5853-09591

5853-09592

5853-09593

DESCRIPTION

Fuse, 7A, S.B.
Fuse, 4A, S.B.
Fuse, 1A, S.B.
Fuse, 2A, S.B.

Terminal # 1502-1 (Test Point)
LED, Red

Heat Sink

Thermal Compound, 0.02 Ounce
Machine Screw, 5-40x7/16
Hex Nut, 5-40

Insulator, Mica, 3 mil
Insulator, Nylon

Tie Wrap

Fuseholder

Heat Sink Assembly

Transistor, NPN, 2N6057

Transistor Socket, TO03

Heat Sink

Thermal Compound, 1.5 Ounce

Insulator, MICA, 3 Mil, TO3

Machine Screw #6-32 x 1/2"

Lead Wire, #18 AWG, 4", 3/8"
stripped (Green)

Lead Wire, #18 AWG, 4", 3/8"
stripped (White)

Lead Wire, #18 Awg, 4", 3/8"
stripped (Yellow)



D8608 Power Panel
Upright and Cocktail DEFENDER Games

> 0

®
©
o & O /
£ d]
Q PARTS LIST
L PARTS ARE LISTED BY ITEM NUMBER
ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 2 <:::> 2 1 11-595 Power panel board
®| O 2 01-7001 Ground plate, Power Supply board
i 3 01-7002 Bracket, support, Power Supply board
» 4 D8359 Power Supply board
(b 5 Cc8609 Transformer assembly, video
6 B6448-1 Mounting assembly, fuse
LF% fDL 7 5731-08633 or Fuse, line, 3A, 115V
5731-06569 Fuse, line, 1A, 230V
8 5102-08895 Filter, line, 5A
9 01-6948 Mounting bracket, utility outlet
| 10 03-6048-6 Clamp, cable, 3/8"
11 5850-06206 or Line cord, Europe
@ e O 5850-08728 or  Line cord. U.S.
5850-08737 or Line cord, Australia
-0 5850-08743 or Line cord, U.S. Los Angeles
5850-09123 or Line cord, France
5850-09131 Line cord, Japan
12 4006-01018-04 Machine screw, #6-32 x 1/4"
13 4108-01022-08 Machine screw, #8-32 x 1/2"
14 5851-09184 Outlet, utility
15 5017-09044 or Varistor, 130V
5017-09063 Varistor, 275V
16 4410-01141 Nut, hex, #10-24
17 20-9223-3 Braid, ground wire
18 20-9256 Sleeving, insulating
19 4701-00004 #10 Split washer
20 4700-00060 7/32" 1.D., 1/2" 0.D., Flat washer
21 5825-06523 Lug, terminal
22 5852-09575 Wire, 18 gauge
23 4310-01141 Carriage bolt, #10-24 x 1-1/4"



DRAWING

DESIGNATION
SEMICONDUCTORS

Q2, 3, 4

ZR1

BR1

RESISTORS

R1, 18, 19, 21, 22, 27, 30 thru 32

R2 thru 10

R11

R12, 15, 28, 36, 38
R14

R16

R17

R23, 24, 26

R25

R29

R33, 35, 37 .
R34

SR1

CAPACITORS
cl, 16 thru 23, 31
c2 thru 10
ci1
c12, 30, 36
c13, 24, 35
Cl4
c15
c25
26
c28
c27
c29
32,33
C34

MISCELLANEOUS

10J1, 10J3

10J2, 1034

Wl thru W15
Fl, 2

Swl
DS1
Y1l

PART
NUMBER

5160-08938
5075-09018
5100-09158

5010-08991
5010-09036
5010-09363
5010-09358
5010-09181
5010-09161
5010-09160
5010-08983
5010-09179
5010-09359
5010-09034
5010-09039
5019-09362

5043-08980
5043-09065
5043-09345
5040-09365
5043-08996
5040-09165
5040-09164
5040-08986
5040-08893
5043-09180
5040-09376
5041-09243
5043-09169
5041-09163

5700-09004
5700-08985
5791-09027
5791-09028
5010-09534
5731-06314
5732-09178
5641-09024
5645-09330
5520-09020

DESCRIPTION

2N4401, NPN, Small Signal
1N5996, Zener

MDA200/ 3N2

Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,
Resistor,

Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,
Capacitor,

24 Pin IC
40 Pin IC

53 Bridge Rectifier

100 Ohm, 1/4W
5.6K Ohm, 1/4W

1K Ohm, 1/4W

1 Ohm, 1/2W

2.2 Ohm, 1/4W

220 Ohm, 1/2W
3.3K Ohm, 1/4W
3.3 Meg Ohm, 1/4W
47K Ohm, 1/4W

10K Ohm, 1/4W

10 Ohm, 1/4W

4.7k Ohm, 10 Pin SIP

0.01 MFD, 50V
470 pFD, 50V
0.001 MFD, 100V
1 MFD, 63V
0.1 MFD, 50V
1000 MFD, 16V
470 MFD, 16V
100 MFD,10V
1000 MFD, 25V
47 pFD, 1000V
4.7 MFD, 16V
10 MFD, 10V
27 pFD, 1000V
2.2 MFD, 15V

Socket
Socket

9 Pin Connector
4 Pin Connector

Resistor,
Fuse, 44,

0 Ohm
250V, SLO-BLO

Fuse Holder

Momentary

Switch, SPDT

DIP switch, 2 pos.
Crystal, 3.58 MHz



DRAWING
DESIGNATION

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

ICl
IC2
IC3
IC4
IC5
IC6
IC7
IC8
IC9
IC10
IC1l1
IC12
IC13

1Cl4, ICl6, IC25, IC26

IC15
IC17
IC18
IC19
IC20
IC21
IC22
IC23
IC24

RESISTORS

R1 THRU R3, R5 THRU R8

R4
R9 THRU R1l4

CAPACITORS

Cl THRU Cl6, C18 THRU C22,
Cl7, C25 THRU C40

PARTS LIST
ARRANGED BY GROUPS OF RELATED PARTS

PART
NUMBER

D-8571

5343~-09636~00
5343-09637-00
5343-09638-00
5343-09639-00
Not Used

5343-09640-00
5343-09641-00
5343-09642-00
5343-09643-00
5343-09644-00
5343-09645-00
5343-09646-00
5280-09012-00
5280-09477-00
5281-09246-00
5281-09501-00
5280-09073-00
5280-09013-00
5280-09551-00
5280-08949-00
5430-08972-00
5019-09239-00
5310-08975-00

5010-09442
5010-08991
5010-09358-00

5043-08980-00
5043-09065-00

DESCRIPTION
ROM/PIA Board Sub Assembly

ROM, 2Kx8
ROM, 4Kx8
ROM, 4Kx8
ROM, 2Kx8

ROM, 2Kx8

ROM, 2Kx8

ROM, 2Kx8

ROM, 2Kx8

ROM, 2Kx8

ROM, 2Kx8

ROM, 2Kx8

7442 BCD Decoder

7432 Quadruple 2 Input OR Gates

74LS139 Dual 2 to 4 Line Decoder
7418395 4-bit Universal Shift Reg.

7400 Quad 2 Input NAND

7404 Hex, Inverters

7425 Dual 4 Input NOR Gates with strobe
7405 Hex Inverters/open—collector outputs
MC6821 PIA

16 Pin 15 Res. Dip Pack 4.7K Ohm

4049 Inverting Hex. Buf.

Resistor, FC, 330 Ohm, 5%, 1/4 W
Resistor, FC, 4.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4 W
Resistor, FC, 1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4 W

Cap., Ceramic, 0.01 MFD., 50V, + 80 -20%
Cap., Ceramic, 470 pFD., 50V, Axial

Cc23 5040-09421-00 Cap., Elec., 100 MFD., 25V, Radial
C24 5043-08996-00 Cap., Ceramic, 1 MFD., 50V, Axial, 20%Z
C41 THRU C43
CONNECTORS
5700-09004-00 24 Pin 10 Socket
2J2 5791-09028-00 4 Pin Male Comnnector 09-65-1041
2J3 5791-09444-00 10 Pin Male Connector 09-65-1101
2J4 5791-09027-00 9 Pin Male Connector 09-65-1091
MISCELLANEOQOUS
W2, W&, W6, W7, W9, W11, W13, 5010-09534-00 Resistor, FC, 0 Ohm

Wl6, W17, W20, W21, W24, W25
LED 1 THRU LED 4 5671-09019-00 LED, Red
2P1 5795-09611-00 40 Pin Ribbon Cable Assembly



DRAWING
DESIGNATION

C8573 Interface Board

Upright and Cocktail DEFENDER Games

PIN NoO. |

pioh}
L)

b
RED INDICATES il i
lI

ll

PARTS LIST

i
{ LHTTHE
Hi !
! i
‘I

ARRANGED BY GROUPS OF RELATED PARTS

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

IC1

1c2, 1IC3, IC4

IC5

IC6, IC7
RESISTORS

R1, R2, R3

R4 thru R19
CAPACITORS

c1, €2, C3, Ch4,

c22, C23

C5 thru C20

c21

CONNECTORS

372, 3J3

334
MISCELLANEOUS

Wl, W2

PART
NUMBER

C-8573
5772-09614-00

5430-08972-00
5310-08975-00
5019-09239-00
5281-09485-00

5010-08991-00
5010-09358-00

5043-08980-00
5043-09065-00
5040-09421-00
5791-09444-00
5795-09540-00

5010-09534-00

Oc¢

o2
17
ol

* -~ 3J2
o

o

(o3

c—|j__.

ool ™

*

(]

o :

° S 343
(o]

o]

Q

||

DESCRIPTION

Interface Board (Cocktail)
Bare P.C. Board

6821 PIA

4049 CMOS Hex Inverter

15 Res. Dip Pack, 4.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4 W
7418257 Quad Data Multiplexer

Resistor, FC, 4.7K Ohm, 5%, 1/4 W
Resistor, FC, 1K Ohm, 5%, 1/4 W

Capacitor, Ceramic Disc, 0.01 MFD., 50V
Capacitor, Ceramic Disc, 470 pFD., 50V X7R
Capacitor, Electroylitic Rad., 100 MFD.,
25 Volt, +50 - 10%

10 Pin Header 09-65-1101
20 Pin Ribbon Cable Assembly

Resistor, 0 Ohm



10



]

ITEM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

PART NO.
16-3001-T-1
31-1000-3001-T

1-7106
23-6550-1
3-7633

3-7500
20-9251

1-7117

1-7116

DESCRIPTION

Label

CRT Glass, Screened

Glass Clamp

Glass Clamp Gasket

"T" Molding

Nylon Credit Button

Leg Leveler

Kickplate, Coin Door
Kickplate, Cocktail Cabinet

11



12

ITEM

PO

PART NO.
D-8640
3-7628

20-9262
1-7105

DESCRIPTION

Top Latch Plate Assembly
CRT Filter Cover

Top Brace

Top Hinge, Cabinet



LATCH
_—2 GUIDE ASSY.
/

3

13 12 " 10 9 8 7
GRN GRN RED RED
BUTTON BUTTON BUTTON BUTTON
BODY BODY
‘ ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 5675-09627 Color Monitor, 13"
2 C-8632 Latch Guide Assembly
3 3-7630 Screen, Vent
4 1-3630 Latch Support
5 B-8631 Lever Slide Assembly
6 1-7107 CRT Mounting Bracket
7 3-7593-9 Transparent Red Flipper Button Body
8 3-7592~9 Transparent Red Flipper Button
9 3-7592-11 Transparent Green Flipper Button
10 3-7593-11 Transparent Green Flipper Button Body
11 1-7159 Strap Clamp
12 20-9260 Joystick, Molded
13 31-1001-3001-T Control Panel Cover, Screened

13



14

mimon|
PROTEC
INTERLOC

PART NO.
1-6858
2-4029
1-7104

5641-09369
1-5590
5643-09268
3-7601-7
20-6542-TB
3-7601-4
1-7109
1-7108
1-7158
20-9265
5014-09170

DESCRIPTION

Volume Pot. Mounting Bracket
Lock Mechanism Guide
Component Door Latch

3-Bank Switch

Memory Interlock Switch Bracket
Memory Interlock Switch
Black Switch Button

Lock & Keys

Red Switch Button
Diagnostic Switch Bracket
Glass Lock Link

Lock Plate

Lock Hook Cam

Volume Pot., 5K, 1lW, 10%



6 15 14

PART NO.
6-14
1-7066
3-7621
A-8639

10~-366
3-7614
20-9222
4700-00026
20-8712-31
10-367
20-8712-17
1-7115
1-7064
20-8716-40
2-4028
3-7634
5791-09132
5792-09133

3

DESCRIPTION

Insulator

Spring, Tension

Washer, Floating

Light Socket Assembly
Flipper Spring (Red Button)
Universal Switch, Molded
Palnut, 5/8"

Washer, 1/4" x 7/16", 216G
Retaining Ring

Flipper Spring (Green Button)
Retaining Ring

Kickplate, Component Door
Joystick Bracket

Roll Pin, 5-32 x 1/2"

Shaft Holder

Universal Switch

12 Pin Conn.

12 Pin Conn. (Uses Part No. 5821-09079 Term. Pins)

15



16

ITEM

=

QWO MW N

PART NO.
1-7112
5791-09111
5792-09110
5792-09290
5555-09626
3-7622
1-7102
5792-09502
5792~09496
5792-09336

DESCRIPTION

Component Door Hinge

3 Pin Conn. (Uses Part No. 5821-09081 Term. Pins)
3 Pin Conn. (Uses Part No. 5821-09081 Term. Pins)
9 Pin Conn.

Speaker, 4", 8 Ohm, 3W

Speaker Grill

Component Door Lock Bracket

10 Pin Conn. (Uses Part No. 5820-09078 Term. Pins)
7 Pin Conn.

9 Pin Conn.



‘32

31

30

29

28

ITEM
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

27 26 25

PART NO.
5792-09318
5792-09110
5791-09111
5555-09626
3-8722
1-6869
5643-09556
C-8277-3001
B-8439
5792-09290
5792-09288
5792-09336
5102-08895
5850-08728
5851-09184
1-6948
B-6448-1
5640-06137
1-5185
A-7438-5
5012-09655
5792~-09517
D-8359
5792-09109
5792-09567
5792-09454
1-7002
C-8609
D-8603
1-7097
1-7100
A-8624

24 23 22 21 20 1918 11 I7 16

DESCRIPTION

6 Pin Conn. (Uses Part No. 5821-09081 Term. Pins)
3-Pin Conn. (Uses Part No. 5821-09081 Term. Pins)
3 Pin Conn. (Uses Part No. 5821-09081 Term. Pins)
Speaker, 4", 8 Ohm, 3W

Speaker Grill

Safety Interlock Switch Bracket

Safety Interlock Switch

Sound Board Bracket Assembly

Volume Control Cable

9 Pin Conn.

4-Pin Conn. (Uses Part No. 5820-09080 Term. Pins)
9 Pin Conn.

Line Filter, 5 Amp

Line Cord, 15 Ft.

Outlet, Snap-in, 3W

Outlet Mounting Bracket

Fuse Clip Assembly

Toggle Switch

Toggle Switch Mounting Plate

Terminal Strip Assembly

Resistor, 1.5 Ohm, 10W, 5%

6 Pin Conn.

Power Supply Board

12 Pin Conn. (Uses Part No. 5821-09081 Term. Pins)
15 Pin Conn.

2 Pin Conn., 20A (Uses Part No. 5821-09081 Term. Pins)
Power Supply Support Bracket

Transformer Assembly

Cash Box Assembly

Cash Box Top

Cash Box Lock Bracket

Coin Box Assembly

17



18

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1-7164 Coin Door Striker Plate
A-8639 Light Socket Assembly

1-3872 Button Retaining Plate
20-8712-31 Retaining Ring

10-257 Nylon Button Spring

3-7634 Universal Switch, 15-085

5791-09138 9 Pin Conn. (Uses Part No. 5820-09078 Term. Pins)

1-7101 Cash Box Retainer

A-8650 Lock Cam
20-8712-21 Retaining Ring

20-6542-TB Lock & Keys

1-7099 Lock Guide, Coin Door

1-7134 Lock Link, Lower

1-7133 Lock Guide Strip, Coin Door
1-7131 Lock Guide Bracket, Coin Door
2-4029 Lock Guide

B-8651 Lock Link, Upper

9-11000 Coin Mechanism, Quarter
D-8610 Coin Door Assembly



index
No.

OO EWN =

Part
No.

§301-10
400-4
404351
110-4-6
904717
904716
904712
404464
404348
904591
904703
904589-2
345-4-5
406-10

905022

2800-0 FRONT PLATE EXPLODED VIEW
25¢ COIN

Description

25¢ Coin Acceptor
#4-40 Self Locking Nut
Coin Intet Chute Assembly
4 x 3/8 Screw
iLamp Socket
#47 Lamp (6.3 Volt)
Fastener
inner Panel/lLever Assembly
Coin Return Button Assembly
Coin Return Button
25¢ Price Decal
Reject Cover Button (25¢)
#4 x 5/16 Pan Head Screw
#10-24 Hex Nut
(Mounting Hardware)
#10-24 x 1-1/8 Carriage Bolt
(Mounting Hardware)

Part
No.

Index
No.

16 904588
17 9804590
18 904599
19 404463
20 404350
21 805115
22 904938
23 100-4-12
24 404353
25 900651
26 904710-1
27 904845
28 100-6-3
29 404354
30 9804762

) COINCO.

Coin Acceptors, Inc.
St. Louis. Missouri USA & Toronto, Canada.

Description

Coin Inlet Housing
Coin Return Cover
Coin Return Door
Frontplate Assembly, 3-1/8” x 9-1/4"
Coin Return Chute Assembly
Bar
Keeper
4-40 x 3/4 Screw
Switch & Wire Assembly
Retainer
Switch Wire-Silver
Switch
6-32 x 3/16 Screw
12 Volt Crem Assembly
Switch Cover

19



20



O
O

IC23

D8572 ROM Board
Upright and Cocktail DEFENDER Games

M~ oo
vom am=t, mmm
i a -" = -
L—gem-- ——im——
@ron  —T>— T ——= = WA e =
- - g
i . 3 H
(&}
— e zan [, 8§ . H ]
o "0 =
—a- - . 2 o o 9 =
> —G— H B S B z
—Ge— o
—E— : o
® mm m e b ™ * ° r ®
—(EI>— Q S o~ PR W ] P L S
—oo>—- o R . H > > -
—GE>—~ —z o o
—CEE>— L—jem—— L oM
—G>—  —E>— —GED>— TP I iy
(&) (8] — M /
o H . H
@ - n o (%]
—G>— @ N S H 5z
mp
3 Q z-
= (3] o [} g
T. rIv T. R “ \il)\lol \\\,I\O |I1\,||0| N _M._N
N T O O
o rT 8IM—— r—9M=-—
o —Zi3 &> b=l L gm-—t
—9iM - — M-
H _I_I.Im_\S\ML qI—IWzW\sdl_
~ a2} T T T
[&)
. PT_v . H
~_* (] ~ o
— 83> [3) S < —-
-G = 2 3] ]
H = H
—r>~
3 ©
i @.@T 8 L& 0l
» H . o
S losl Lol Lol Lo
= — v >— +
2y —CFe>— ; yre
I —Z>- e i TS
|
| G-

242
04
*3
o2
o1
O
O




D8224 Sound Board
Upright & Cocktail DEFENDER Games

Dsf‘, 3 e 7 & 4 3 £ 7 & 5 =
O -4 E:D 0O 000U O0C C U UL U U
- [ ) S e
of\ . [E5}- T3
T A S
(2 R Y
‘)l‘l& R G-
Sl P - &g_ 0
K = e v
-\ —{Riz} ‘(.:CL;
Lol
¥ . A
[ )
N P
Y g d Y+ 12d -
(=1 H J
- /
L . . >
~_ ‘ e TR - O~
ous IS T
r](‘W - B @_ LW . - |
Py ] REEY @ TAN T
54 '{A_w’ /}_; ~ o
! 55 2 r/Q 3:;_:;; Q | (@g (@
tz ! TPAQ+5V.“ - "{” ; N
L“]Z ‘ 6804/92. L
Moo ; \‘ ]
o 1 4+ c2% L
coll
o 4 ol v l 9 T 26
39 22{40 J n gl 2‘; o 3 == c \\:I- -
. - , S
l_Hi —fread— RGP -
= wia —{Rzi}— —[Ra8]-
+
— ol m 1 - 27
PARTS LIST
ARRANGED BY GROUPS OF RELATED PARTS
DRAWING PART
DESIGNATION NUMBER DESCRIPTION
D~8224-3001 Video Sound Board Assy.

01-2001-146-5

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

Bare P.C. Board

ICl 5370-09156 TDA2002V, Audio Amplifier

IC2 5280-09012 7442 BCD Decoder

IC3 5280-09073 7400, Quad 2-Input Nand Gate

IC4 5280-08973 7408, Quad 2-Input And Gate

IC5 5310-09153 4050, Hex Buffer

IC6 5310-09154 4068, 8-Input Nand Gate

1C7 5310-08971 14069, Hex Inverter

IC8 5250-09157 1A, 5V, Voltage Regulator

IC9 5400-09250 MC6808, Microprocessor Unit (MPU)
IC10 5430-08972 MC6821, PIA

IC11 5340~-09003 6810, RAM

IC12 5343~09618 Video Sound ROM 1

IC13 5371-09152 MC1408, Digital/Analog Converter





